;/_fLL ,Deaf& Fire?

Southland District Council

Te Rohe Potae O Murihikiu

Notice is hereby given that an Ordinary Meeting of Southland District Council will be held on:

Date:

Time:

Meeting Room:
Venue:

Wednesday, 17 May 2017

lpm

Council Chambers

15 Forth Street
Invercargill

Council Agenda
OPEN

MEMBERSHIP
Mayor

Deputy Mayor
Councillors

IN ATTENDANCE

Chief Executive
Committee Advisor

Mayor Gary Tong
Paul Duffy

Stuart Baird
Brian Dillon

John Douglas
Bruce Ford
Darren Frazer
George Harpur
Julie Keast

Ebel Kremer
Gavin Macpherson
Neil Paterson
Nick Perham

Steve Ruru
Fiona Dunlop

Contact Telephone: 0800 732 732
Postal Address: PO Box 903, Invercargill 9840
Email:emailsdc@southlanddc.govt.nz
Website: www.southlanddc.govt.nz

Ful I agendas are avail abl e
www.southlanddc.qgovt.nz

Note:

The reports contained within this agenda are for consideration and should not be construed as Council
policy unless and until adopted. Should Members require further information relating to any reports,
please contact the relevant manager, Chairperson or Deputy Chairperson.


http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/




;/_/LL People Firat

Council
17 May 2017 Southland District Council
Te Rohe Potae O Murihiku
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ITEM PAGE
PROCEDURAL
1 Apologies 5
2 Leave of absence 5
3 Conflict of Interest 5
4 Public Forum 5
5 Extraordinary/Urgent Items 5
6 Confirmation of Council Minutes 5
REPORTS - POLICY AND STRATEGY
Nil
REPORTS - OPERATIONAL MATTERS
8.1 Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements - Approval of Tender
Evaluation Process 7
REPORTS - GOVERNANCE
9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 13
9.2 Financial Report for the month ended 31 March 2017 33
9.3 Minutes of the Lumsden Community Development Area
Subcommittee Meeting dated 1 March 2017 73
9.4 Minutes of the Balfour Community Development Area Subcommittee
Meeting dated 2 March 2017 75
9.5 Minutes of the Riversdale Community Development Area
Subcommittee Meeting dated 2 March 2017 77
PUBLIC EXCLUDED
Procedural motion to exclude the public 79
C10.1 Te Anau Wastewater Project - Consideration of Alternatives 79
C10.2 Around the Mountains Cycle Trail - Issues and Options 79

Page 3






Council ;/_/LL People First

17 May 2017

Southland District Council
Te Rohe Potae O Murihiku

1 Apologies
At the close of the agenda no apologies had been received.

2 Leave of absence
At the close of the agenda no requests for leave of absence had been received.

3 Conflict of Interest
Councillors are reminded of the need to be vigilant to stand aside from decision-
making when a conflict arises between their role as a councillor and any private or
other external interest they might have.

4 Public Forum

Notification to speak is required by 5pm at least two days before the meeting. Further
information is available on www.southlanddc.govt.nz or phoning 0800 732 732.

5 Extraordinary/Urgent Items

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass a resolution to permit the Council to consider
any further items which do not appear on the Agenda of this meeting and/or the
meeting to be held with the public excluded.

Such resolution is required to be made pursuant to Section 46A(7) of the Local
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987, and the Chairperson must
advise:

(i)  The reason why the item was not on the Agenda, and

(i) The reason why the discussion of this item cannot be delayed until a
subsequent meeting.

Section 46A(7A) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987
(as amended) states:

AWhere an item is not on the agenda for a meeée
(a) that item may be discussed at that meeting if-

(i) that item is a minor matter relating to the general business of the local
authority; and

(i)  the presiding member explains at the beginning of the meeting, at a time
when it is open to the public, that the item will be discussed at the
meeting; but

(b) no resolution, decision or recommendation may be made in respect of that item
except to refer that item to a subsequent meeting of the local authority for
further discussion. o

6 Confirmation of Council Minutes

6.1 Meeting minutes of Council, 27 April 2017

Page 5


http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/




Council ;_///LL People Finst

17 May 2017 Southland District Council
Te Rohe Potae O Murihiku
Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements - -
Approval of Tender Evaluation Process =
Record No: R/17/4/8721 Q
Author: Joe Bourque, Strategic Manager Transport =
Approved by: lan Marshall, Group Manager Services and Assets
X Decision X Recommendation 5 Information
Purpose
This report outlines the tenders received for the Minor Improvements Project to install safety
barriers at Edendale Wyndham, Wyndham Letterbox and Cross Road Bridges and seeks
Council 6s approval to award Contract 17/ 15 to
Executive Summary
This report covers the tendering for the Wyndham Minor improvements Contract, the tenders
received, the evaluation carried out and recommendations for letting the contract.
Recommendation
That the Council:
a) Receives the report t-iWyndkatn MinGrolmpgravements -1
Approval of Tender EvalluMay?0dm Processo
b) Determines that this matter or decision be recognised as not significant in
terms of Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002.
c) Determines that it has complied with the decision-making provisions of the
Local Government Act 2002 to the extent necessary in relation to this decision;
and in accordance with Section 79 of the Act determines that it does not require
further information, further assessment of options or further analysis of costs
and benefits of advantages and disadvantages prior to making a decision on
this matter.
d) Approves the acceptance of Wilson & Keen Contracting tender price of
$235,994.99 plus GST for Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements.
Content
Background
Contract 17/15 was tendered for installation of safety barrier at the following four sites:
1 Edendale Wyndham Road Bridge - 2.570-2.890
1 Wyndham Letterbox Road Bridge - 1.950-2.170
1 Cross Road Bridge - 2.550-2.750.
The above sites were identified and prioritised as highest risk using the safety embankment
risk assessment tool.
Wilson & Keen Contracting tendered the lowest conforming tender at $235,994.99. This was
98% of the Engineer 6 s esti mate for physical works of

8.1 Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements - Approval of Tender Evaluation Page 7
Process

t

$24



[tem 8.1

10

11

12

13

Council
17 May 2017

Please see attached for the Full Tender Evaluation breakdown for Contract 17/15.
Issues

Nil.

Factors to Consider

Legal and Statutory Requirements

The tender has been conducted in accordance with NZTA requirements.

Community Views

No known community views relevant to this report.

Costs and Funding

The costs for this contract will be covered by NZTA category 341 Minor Improvements as
part of the roading programme included in the Long Term Plan.

Policy Implications

No known considerations relevant to this report.

Analysis
Options Considered

The contract went out to open tender to obtain market value for the contracts work.
The options now are to accept the lowest conforming tender or not award the contract.

Analysis of Options

Option 1 - Acceptance of tender

Advantages Disadvantages

7 Safety benefit of protecting identified | v Nil.
hazards.

1 Meeting our projected forward works
programme.

Option 2 - Not award tender

Advantages Disadvantages

7 Nil. ¢ Safety implication of not intervening high
priority identified hazards as part of our
minor improvements programme.

Assessment of Significance

The procurement method used through an open tender process, utilising the budget in the
Annual Plan, means that the letting of this contract is not significant in terms of Section 76 of
the Local Government Act 2002.

8.1 Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements - Approval of Tender Evaluation Page 8
Process



14

15

Council
17 May

2017

Recommended Option
Wilson & Keen Contracting have carried out similar scope works throughout the region with a

high standard.

recommended.

Next Steps

Council

formally awards the contract to the recommended tendere r

and

Acceptance of its tender as the Lowest Price Conforming Tender is

Counci

Manager Services and Assets formally notifies the successful and unsuccessful tenderers of
the outcome from the tendering process.

Attachments
A 17/15 Wyndham Minor Improvements Tender Evaluation g_
8.1 Contract 17/15 - Wyndham Minor Improvements - Approval of Tender Evaluation Page 9

Process

Item 8.1

6s



Council 17 May 2017

ltem 8.1 Attachment A

) opus

26 April 2017 Opus International Consultants Ltd

P +64 3211 3580

Invercargill Office

Hartley Hare Opus House, 65 Arena Averue

Tender Evaluation Team Leader PO Box 647, Invercargill 9840

Southland District Council New Zealand
15 Forth Street

PO Box 903
Invercargill 9840

Ref: VN092.00

Contract 17/15 — Wyndham Minor Improvements

Dear Hartley

Attached is the final tender evaluation for Contract 17/15 Wyndham Minor Improvements for your
consideration

Recommendation
The tender evaluation team recommend the acceptance of the tender from Wilson & Keen Contracting for
the sum of $235,994.98 being the lowest conforming tender under evaluation.

The tendered price from Wilson & Keen Contracting is 2% lower than the physical works base estimate of
$240.980.65.

Tender Prices
Three (3) complying tenders were received and are detailed in the below table,

Tenderer Tender Price % of Engineers Estimate
Wilson & Keen Contracting $235,994.99 98%

Fulton Hogan $254 606.14 106%

Wilson Contractors $261.382.71 108%

Engineers Estimate vs Recommended Tender

To understand where the recommended tender differs from the final engineers estimate, a tender
evaluation summary has been prepared {see attached). From this summary, there are no major
discrepancies between the estimate and recommended tender.

The rates which have been used in the estimate are comparable to previous contracts. The rates
submitted by the tenderer are an indication of the competitivensss in the construction industry at present.

WWW, 0PUS.CO.NZ

8.1 Attachment A Page 10



Council 17 May 2017

Attributes

The attributes of Wilson & Keen Contracting was marked against the tender marking forms. The attributes
were deemed to have passed and to be in conformance with the tender documents.

Regards
A AL /
Lol

Albie Fard
For Tender Evaluation Team Leader

Encl

Iltem 8.1 Attachment A

WWW.0pUS.CO.N2Z

8.1

Attachment A Page 11



ltem 8.1 Attachment A

Council

17 May 2017

Wyndham Minor Improvements
Schedule of Prices

BOP
Clause

Section 1 - Edendale Wyndham Road

1 Preliminary and General
[N} 421 Establishment LS 1 $ 595339 | 5951139
12 422 Contract Quality Plan LS 1 5 28750 | 5 28750
13 423 Traffic Management LS 1 § 558900|% 5.589 00
14 424 Survey Setout LS 1 3 28750 |5 2B7 50
15 425 As-built L5 1 g 5750 | s 5750
2 Drainage
3 Earthworks
En 441 Cut to Waste Ls 1 ] 3275 | % 32175
4
4.1 451 M4 AP40 Basecourse (solid) L5 1 S 345000 S 3.450.00
5 Guardrail
5.1 461 ‘W-beam barrier 2 7mm 12 gauge m 818 5 9488 | S 795284
5.2 461 ‘W-beam barrier 2 7mm 12 gauge (0 952m post spacing) m 1524 $ 131808 2,008 63
5.3 462 MNon-gating end terminal Ba 4 T 454135]% 18.165.40
5.4 463 R5B-5 Transition Kit - Bolved ea 4 5 4878305 19.513.20
6 Miscellaneous
6.1 471 Materials Testing s 1 5 G48ED | S 548 60
6.2 472 Services Relocation PS 1 5 5.00000]s 5,000.00
6.3 473 Concrete Kerb Extension s 1 $ 345000 % 345000
G4 474 Tombstone medification to receive bolts ea 4 H 92000 | S 3,680 00
Section 1 - le Wyndham Road E 1l § 76371.31
Section 2 - Wyndham Letterbox Road
1 Preliminary and General
i 421 Establishment LS I § BG66540 |5 6,665 40
12 422 Contract Quality Plan LS 1 s ZETS0)S 287 50
13 423 Traffic Management LS 1 § 2415008 241500
14 424 Survey Setout LS 1 § 287505 287 50
15 425 As-built LS 1 5 5750|S 57 50
2 Drainage
3 Earthworks
11 441 Cut to Waste LS 1 S 491635 491 63
4 Pavernent
4.1 451 M/4 AP40 Basecourse {solid) L5 1 § 345000]5 3.450.00
4.2 452 Rock Fill LS 1 § 1006255 1.006 25
5 Cuardrail
51 461 W-beam barrier 2. fmm 12 gauge m 144 78 5 9488 § 13.736.73
52 461 W-beam barrier 2 7mm 12 gauge (0 952m post spacing) m 15.24 3 131.80] 5 2,008.63
53 462 Non-gating end terminal ea 4 § 454135]% 18,165 40
54 463 RSE-5 Transition Kit - Bolted 4 § 48733005 19,513.20
3 Miscellaneous
61 471 Materials Testing LS 1 S B4860| S 648.60
62 472 Services Relocation Ps 1 § 500000)5 5.000.00
63 473 Concrete Kerb Extension LS 1 $ 3450005 3.450.00
Section 2 - Wyndham Letterbox Road  Subtotal| § 77,183.34
1 Preliminary and General
11 421 Establishment s ' § 737840]5 13740
1.2 422 Contract Quality Plan LS 1 5 287 50) 5 287 50
13 423 Traffic Management 3 1 § 2760.00] % 2,760.00
14 424 Survey Setout L5 1 3 287.50] 5 28750
1.5 425 As-built L5 i 5 57500 5 5750
2 Drainage
2.1 432 Concrete access headwall (300mm dia) ea [ 1427515 287 50
22 4312 Concrete access headwall (800mm dia) ea 1 5§ 287505 287 50
23 431 300mm dia Farm Boss Culvert m 18 s 7590 |5 1,366.20
24 431 450mm dia Farm Boss Culvert m 36 13 17388 |5 65.25068
3 Earthworks
31 441 Cut to Waste LS 1 b3 32775 |8 2775
4 Pavement
4.1 451 M/4 APA0 Basecourse (solid) LS 1 ¢ 345000] S 345000
4.2 452 Rock Fill LS 1 s 862501 S B6L50
4.3 451 APES Subbase (solid) LS 1 S 388125 3,881 25
5 Guardrail
5.1 461 W-beam barrier 2.7mm 12 gauge m 7239 s 9488 S 6,868,356
52 461 W-bearn barrier 2 7mm 12 gauge (0 952m post spacing) m 15.24 s 13180)% 2,008.63
55 4.6.2 Mon-gatng end terminal ea 3 § 454135|% 13.624.05
56 46,2 Curved trailing rerminal end ea 1 $ 103500]% 1.035.00
53 463 RSE-5 Transition Kit - Bolted ea 4 5 4878305 19513.20
54 464 Intermediate Anchor ea 1 § 108560]% 1,085.60
57 461 W-beam barrier 2 7mm 12 gauge (curved) m 762 - | 12075 92012
6 Miscellancous
6.1 471 Marerials Testing LS 1 5 64860 | S 648 50
5.2 472 Services Relocation 3 1 § 5.00000)5% 5,000 00
53 473 Concrete Kerb Extension LS 1 § 345000 ]% 3.450.00
6.5 475 Fencing L5 1 5 79150158 70350
Section 3 - Cross Road  Subtotal| §  82,440.34
TOTAL TENDER PRICE (excluding GST)| $ 235,994.99

The scheduled rates and amounts tendered by a person registered in terms of the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985 shall exclude G5T

Tenderer's Mame: Wilson & Keen Coniracting

Address

185 Devereux Road, RD2, Winton, 9782

Signature

Dare

12/04/2017

Elemental Breakdown

m

Prinled Date: 27/04/2017

8.1

Attachment A

Page 12



Council ;_///LL People Finst

17 May 2017 Southland District Council

Te Rohe Potae O Murihiku

Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30

June 2017
Record No: R/17/4/7863
Author: Robert Tweedie, Management Accountant

Approved by: Anne Robson, Chief Financial Officer

X Decision 3 Recommendation 3 Information

Purpose

To inform Council of the forecasted changes to the 2016/2017 Annual Plan budget and to
seek approval where necessary for anticipated unbudgeted expenditure included in the
forecasts.

Executive Summary

Forecasting the financial position for the year ended 30 June 2017 is intended to provide
information about the year position and any changes from the Annual Plan.

Forecasting enables the organisation to understand the anticipated year end position. It will
also provide information to make decisions and set priorities for spending across the
organisation.

The budgeted expenditure included in the Annual Plan for the 2016/2017 year was set nine
months before the start of the financial year. Forecasting allows a formal process to
communicate to Council and the Executive Finance Subcommittee any known changes.

This report covers changes to the forecasted year end result from that indicated to Council in
its February meeting for forecasted changes to the end of October. This report also includes
unbudgeted expenditure separately approved by Council from November to the end of
February.

Approval is also sought for expenditure that has been identified as part of this process that
has either not been included or amended from the amount included in the Annual Plan for
2016/2017.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 13

ltem 9.1



[tem 9.1

Council
17 May 2017

Recommendation
That the Council:

a) Receives the report tit | csidionfiofthe year anling 3D
June 201714 May2ale d

b) Determines that this matter or decision be recognised as significant in terms of
Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2002 but determines that no further
consultation be undertaken due to the nature of the changes.

c) Determines that it has complied with the decision-making provisions of the
Local Government Act 2002 to the extent necessary in relation to this decision;
and in accordance with Section 79 of the Act determines that it does not require
further information, further assessment of options or further analysis of costs
and benefits or advantages and disadvantages prior to making a decision on
this matter.

d) Approves the following unbudgeted expenditure for the 2016/17 financial year:

Business Unit Expense Amount
Dog & Animal Control Building of a shed at the pound. $13,000
Funded from the Dog & Animal
Control reserve

e) Approves the (removal) and change to the following projects to the 2017/2018
Annual Plan

Business Unit Expense Amount

Riversdale Wastewater Partial costs in relation to ($263,650)
treatment upgrade. Funded
from a loan.

Te Anau Streetlighting Annual LED lighting upgrades ($20,500)
carried forward from 2015/16

Digitisation Correction of amount $361

f) Approves the forecasted cdnédfmgneial pdsiionCour

Content

Background

This is the second year forecasting has been undertaken. This round of forecasting predicts
the year end position for the 2016/2017 financial year. Forecasting has been aligned with
the internal corporate reporting which is done in November and March based on the four
month prior periodbdés performance.

This round of forecasting has been undertaken by Council staff during the first two weeks of
March with the February year to date financial results being available as a point of reference.
Council staff were asked to forecast the year end position with any changes that have
occurred since the October forecast was undertaken.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Council

17 May 2017

Forecasting is not intended to involve the time and effort undertaken in the annual budgeting —

process. A methodology was developed by finance in conjunction with some budget fo))

managers and the ELT that is expected to identify any issues without a significant time c

commitment. 3

=

Budget managers were requested to review their business units where the expected overall

outcome would vary from the budget in the Annual Plan within tolerance levels.

These tolerance levels were set at:

1 $1,000 for Council-owned halls;

1 between $1,000 and $10,000 for townships (depending on their operational expenditure
in the current year)

1 $10,000 for all District business units. The maximum limit of $10,000 was set in line with
the delegation held by the Chief Executive in relation to him approving unbudgeted
expenditure.

No forecasting has been completed in relation to non-cash expenditure eg depreciation or

the revaluation of fixed assets.

During this round of forecasting a reasonable number of adjustments have been made.

1 Attachment A provides details of changes to income and operating expenditure for each
business unit with commentary from the budget manager.

1 Attachment B shows the changes that have been made to capital projects for each
business unit which have been carried to the 2017/2018 Annual Plan.

9 Attachment C provides a summary of the forecast changes.

1 Attachment D shows the net effect of the changes to the Statement of Comprehensive
Revenue and Expenditure for the year ended 30 June 2017.

Forecasting is also used for the capital financial sustainability performance measure included

in Asset Management Planbés Activity pr ofisitd es. T

encourage the activity to be managed cost effec

work is completed on time and to be within budget as determined by the forecast completed
at the end of the second quarter. The actual spend year to date will be measured against the
completed projects during the second round of forecasting.

Issues

Historically, Council has been in the position of having surplus cash funds with limited or no
debt. The Long Term Plan indicates that Council will go into debt in the 2017/2018 financial
year. Forecasting is expected to provide better planning around cash management,
specifically around the funding of larger projects.

It is expected that the organisation will refine forecasting the more this process is
undertaken.

Forecasting provides an opportunity to gain approval for future unbudgeted expenditure
which will occur during the year. Using the forecasting process for approval should reduce
the number of unbudgeted expenditure reports requiring approval by Council. Council will
still need to approve larger expenditure items or where the expenditure has arisen between
the October and February forecasting timelines.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 15



[tem 9.1

17

18

19

20

21

22

Council
17 May 2017

As part of the 2017/18 Annual Plan, Council staff made a submission on the changes they
were suggesting needed to be made to the plan. The changes were to projects that were
now planned on being started or completed in 2017/2018. This represented $6,581,422.
Included in the list were two components of the Riversdale wastewater treatment upgrade,
one was for $300k, the other was $264K. Only the $300K was intended to go into the
2017/18 Annual Plan with the remaining $264K needed in the 2018/2028 Long Term Plan.

Factors to Consider
Legal and Statutory Requirements

Council staff must ensure that all expenditure is carried out within approved delegations.
The current financial delegations only allows the Chief Executive to approve unbudgeted
expenditure for the district business units up to $10,000.

Community Views

Consultation was held with the community for the expenditure included in the 2016/2017
budget as part of the Annual Plan process. This round of forecasting identifies changes to
these, which is generally changes in value or timing. Those projects identified as not being
started or completed this year have either been deleted, deferred to the Long Term Plan or
have been included in a staff submission to the 2017/18 annual plan for inclusion in that
document.

Changes to expenditure (both capital and operational) relating to townships has generally
been discussed or based on financial information provided to the relevant Community Board
or Community Development Area Subcommittee before being included in this forecast.

Costs and Funding

As a result of this round of forecasting the overall deficit is to increase by $1.5M (breakdown
in Attachment A). Resulting in the forecast operating deficit for the year increasing to $3.3M
compared to a deficit of $900K in the Annual Plan. The forecast overall total comprehensive
revenue and expense is $18.4M, compared to $20.8M in the Annual Plan (Attachment D).
The difference between the operating net deficit and the total comprehensive revenue and

expense is the revaluation of Councilds infrastr

Any difference in the actual revaluation of these infrastructure assets, namely roading,
forestry, water and waste assets and depreciation could have a significant impact on this
final result e.g. in 2015/2016 the variance between the actual depreciation was $1.4M less
than budget.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 16



23

24

25

26

27

Council
17 May 2017

As part of the 2016/2017 Annual Plan, Council agreed to make the following changes further
to the staff submission received. A summary of the changes by activity is detailed below,
with full details available in Attachment B:

Operational Activity Amount to Carry Forward to 2017/2018
Community Services $996,522
District Leadership $1,684,758
Roads and Footpaths $1,655,519
SIESA $256,000
Wastewater $922,984
Water $781,850
Total $6,297,633

Forecasting has resulted in a reduction of $10.2M from $35.8M (Annual Plan) to $25.6M
(after carried forwards and forecasting) in capital projects being undertaken in the current
financial year.

A breakdown of the movement of capital projects as a result of carry forwards and
forecasting for the 2016/2017 year is as follows:

Financial Activity Amount
Capital projects as per the 2016/2017 $35,762,000
Annual Plan

Carried forward from 2015/2016 $4,089,011
October Forecasting movement ($7,779,985)
Moved to 2017/18 Annual Plan as part of ($6,297,633)
submission process (Attachment B)

February forecasting projects carried ($150,250)
forward to the 2018/2028 Long Term Plan

Expected project costs for 2016/17 $25,623,143

Policy Implications

There are no significant policy implications.

Analysis
Options Considered

The options are whether or not to approve, partially or in full, the forecasted adjustments to
the financial statements and additional expenditure in the Long Term Plan.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 17

ltem 9.1



[tem 9.1

28

Council
17 May 2017

Analysis of Options

Option 1 - Approve the forecasted changes as detailed in Attachments A, C and D to
Counci | @msd figaeaaal position. This expenditure is not included in the Annual

Plan for 2016/2017

Advantages

Disadvantages

1 Council is informed of anticipated
changes from the Long Term Plan for
2016/2017.

1 Council has had the opportunity to
approve or not the expenditure to be
incurred this year.

17 Council staff are able to purchase
services as required to provide services
to the community.

¢ None identified

Option 2 - Approve part of the forecasted changes detailed in Attachments A, C and D

t o Counci-dnd fnangial gosition.
Annual Plan for 2016/2017

This expenditure is not included in the

Advantages

Disadvantages

17 Council is informed of the forecast
changes from the Long Term Plan for
2016/2017.

1 Council has had the opportunity to
approve or not expenditure to be incurred
in the current financial year

1 Council considers that the additional
expenditure is not a priority and does not
need to be incurred.

1 Processes may be delayed where further
approval needs to be sought from Council
before committing to additional
expenditure.

Option 3 - Not approve the expenditure in Attachments A, C and D. This expenditure
is not included in the Annual Plan for 2016/2017

Advantages

Disadvantages

1 Council is informed of the forecast
changes from the Long Term Plan for
2016/2017.

17 Council has had the opportunity to
approve expenditure to be incurred in the
current financial year

1 Processes may be delayed where further
approval needs to be sought from Council
before committing to additional
expenditure.

Assessment of Significance

The content of this report is deemed significant under the Significance and Engagement
Policy due to the overall financial impact being greater than the $2M.

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017

Page 18




29

30

31

32

Council
17 May 2017

As the projects have been deferred rather than removed no additional engagement of the
community is required beyond the Annual Plan process.

Recommended Option

Option 1 to approve the forecasted changes as detailed in Attachments A, C and D to
Counci |-emdfinanaabposition.

Next Steps

Advise managers of the approval of forecast changes to expenditure for the 2016/2017
financial year.

Make the necessary changes to the financial systems to record the changes approved by
Council.

Attachments

A Attachment A - Forecast changes to expenses to 30 June 2017 g_

B Attachment B - Forecast projects carried forward to 2017/2018 g_

C Attachment C 1 Summary of forecast changes 2016/2017 g_

D Attachment D - Forecasted Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenditure

30 June 2017 g_

9.1 Forecasted Financial Position for the year ending 30 June 2017 Page 19

ltem 9.1



Council

17 May 2017

< ATTACHMENT A - FORECAST CHANGES TO REVENUE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES TO 30 JUNE 2017
]
C
(0]
N
O
©
ra
)
< Increased harvesting and higher prices than originally
i Dipton Forest $1,421,931 $3,428,776 | Additional | External Sales budgeted
03- Based on gross revenue received - no further sales
Waikaia Forest (5287,477) $645,041 | (Reduction) | External Sales expected
E District Adjustments to internal funding allocations and external
istrict Activity Funding Adjustments , ,690, eduction eserves revenue
2 District Activity Funding Adj ($179,998) $2,690,148 | (Reduction) | R
- Sub-total (Other Revenue) $954,456 Additional
53% Carry forward $500k from Drainage Renewal and
$700k from Traffic Services LOS to Otipiri Gorge Rehab
Roading - District Wide (5636,000) $8,591,848 | (Reduction) | NZTA Funding Renewal
District Funds returned from Edendale-Wyndham as hall project
Financial and Reserve Contributions $105,000 $105,000 | Additional | Reserves at Edendale no longer going ahead.
R/17/04/7966
9.1 Attachment A Page 20



Council 17 May 2017
ATTACHMENT A - FORECAST CHANGES TO REVENUE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES TO 30 JUNE 2017 <
]
[
Forecast Q
Business Unit | (Reduction) E
February costs on revised or c
Forecast items for the Additional (&)
Business Unit adjustment year cost Funding Source Comments fE
Expenditure z
Information Management $42,418 $62,000 | Additional | District Reserves Funding of specialist employment agreements
Ordinary time to Digitisation (dedicated resource to ‘_|
Knowledge Management (548,919) $206,195 | Reduction District Reserves the project) ()]
Property Administration 510,369 $392,000 | Additional | District Reserves Salary reviews E
Resource Consent Processing ($60,000) $499,900 | Reduction District Reserves At present one position has not been filled )
Employee Benefit Expenses ($56,132) Reduction =
Internal charge to
other husiness
Area Office - Stewart Island 57,400 $7,400 | Additional units Software and Building Upgrades to Library
Reserves and
Capital Expenditure
Around the Mountains Cycle Trail 51,964,542 $1,979,542 | Additional Reversal Costs associated with Stage 8&9
Beautification - Mossburn 52,000 56,260 | Additional Reserves Budget needs review as actual costs are higher
Beautification - Stewart Is (525,625) S0 | (Reduction) | Reserves $25,625 maintain walking tracks ¢/f to 2017/18
Railway Project costs $5k + $5k park upgrade carried
Beautification -Athol (510,000) $20,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves forward to 2017/18
Internal charge to Not as many buildings needed to be demolished as
other business expected $10K. Decrease in fuel costs due to
Building Regulation (520,000) $55,653 | (Reduction) | units reduced vehicle use $10K.
Buildings - Invercargill Office $6,986 $100,000 | Additional | Reserves Adjustments to building projects
Internal charge to
other business
Buildings - Winton Office $2,148 $3,400 | Additional | units under budgeted rates expenses

R/M17/04/7966

9.1 Attachment A

Page 21



Council

17 May 2017

< ATTACHMENT A - FORECAST CHANGES TO REVENUE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES TO 30 JUNE 2017
+— Forecast
c Business Unit | (Reduction)
ebruary costs on revise or
Q Feb ised
E Forecast items for the Additional
e Business Unit adjustment year cost Funding Source Comments
% $15k carried forward from 2015/16 was duplicated
— Cemetery - Winton (515,000) $15,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves in Feb 16 Forecasting
]
< Chief Executive ($3,826) $29,500 | (Reduction) | Reserves Adjustments to actual costs
F! To reflect costs for election & by-election in current
(@) year. With change to an external provider for
E Electoral Officer some costs were incurred at the
5 Council Elections ($62,628) $99,535 | (Reduction) | Reserves end of last financial year instead.
= Refurb carried forward $32k and additional staff
Customer Service ($24,391) $21,685 | (Reduction) | Reserves travel, training and equipment
Harvesting Costs adjusted based on increased sales
Dipton Forest $306,247 $1,511,320 | Additional Reserves and final costs - no further expenditure expected
Project - Additional budget for testing blasting and
Gravel Pits $75,000 $80,125 | Additional | District Reserves road construction (Health & Safety - Mairs Pit)
Hall - Clifden ($10,445) S0 | (Reduction) | Reserves Project CC0O29 - A On hold $10,445 carried forward
Internal charge to Return of funds to the allocation committee as hall
other business project no longer going ahead. Should in in code
Hall - Edendale $105,000 $105,000 | Additional | units 43381
Project WS0001 - A 515k wharf upgrades ¢/f to
Harbour ($15,000) $5,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves 2017/18
Information Management $15,147 $148,584 | Additional Reserves Additional Equipment, Rollout 64bit environment
Playground - Lumsden $4,000 $5,600 | Additional | Reserves Additional equipment installed at playground
Aerial Photography procurement (ES) and GIS tool
Property & Spatial Services (811,970) $60,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves integration
R/17/04/7966
Attachment A Page 22



Council 17 May 2017
ATTACHMENT A - FORECAST CHANGES TO REVENUE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES TO 30 JUNE 2017 <
Forecast —
Business Unit | (Reduction) c
February costs on revised or ()
Forecast items for the Additional E
Business Unit adjustment year cost Funding Source Comments c
Aerial Photography procurement (ES) and GIS tool (&)
Property & Spatial Services ($11,970) $60,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves integration @®
31517 - $40k for additional cleaning on all toilets :
due to increased tourist numbers to be funded from <
Public Conveniences $40,000 $44,100 | Additional | Reserves District Reserves —
Refuse Collection - Lumsden $5,000 $21,500 | Additional | Reserves Additional demand refuse bin collection
This is a success story here, it shows that the E
building stock in the district is improving and we ()
have been successful in reducing the need to =
Internal charge to intervene. There is nothing to indicate a change in
other business this pattern in the immediate future. (Internal Code -
Regulatory - Non Recoverable ($95,093) $40,000 | (Reduction) | units 10250.19136 is then also reduced to -$40,000)
At this point in time we do not foresee the funds
being spend in this year, and ask for it to be carried
forward into 2017/2018. Leaving sufficient funds in
Resource Planning/Policy ($166,500) $70,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves the account for possible project that might start.
Stormwater Drainage -Limehills ($2,190) $9,505 | (Reduction) | Reserves Actual spend will be less than budgeted
Street Works - Balfour 58,900 $11,975 | Additional Reserves MNew bins and increased demand on bin collections
Christmas pickups required and additional demand
Street Works - Colac Bay 52,500 57,010 | Additional | Reserves $2.5k extra
Street Works - Mossburn $2,500 $13,775 | Additional Reserves Increased bin demand over holiday period
Road resealing footpath project funded from
Street Works - Riversdale $27,000 $30,000 | Additional Reserves reserves

R/M17/04/7966

9.1 Attachment A

Page 23



Council 17 May 2017
< ATTACHMENT A - FORECAST CHANGES TO REVENUE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES TO 30 JUNE 2017
]
C
(0]
N
O
.,CE Street Works - Wallacetown (510,757) $5,000 | (Reduction) | Reserves Budget was more than the actual spend.
)
: Street Works - Winton ($8,000) $2,250 | (Reduction) | Reserves Actual costs less than budgeted
- Overall reduced operational expenditure based on
o Waikaia Forest ($179,879) $421,988 | (Reduction) | Reserves actuals YTD
E Water Outlook $1,750 per month in addition to
(D) Water Services $23,925 $59,800 | Additional | Reserves Hansen license.
S P e e e
Employee Benefits Expense $56,132
R/17/04/7966
9.1  Attachment A Page 24



Council 17 May 2017
ATTACHMENT B - PROJECTS CARRIED FORWARD TO 2017/2018 (ANNUAL PLAN) m
d—
c
o
N
@
Athol Beautification upgrade 2015/16 | Reserves $5,000 $5,000 | In progress - | CDA looking at a number of sites for planting and 4
Design fencing z
Clifden Exterior and roof 2016/17 | Reserves $10,445 $10,445 | Not started On hold pending future of hall - will make a
repaint decision in 2017/18 \_|
Colac Bay Information Board 2016/17 | Reserves $5,000 $5,000 | In progress - | Draft ideas to be gathered ()]
Investigation E
Colac Bay Colac Bay Playground 2016/17 | Loan $126,976 $126,976 | In progress - | Hold for a year, sort out effluent and water supply ()
Toilets Investigation | issues =
Eastern Bush Water Supply Upgrade 2016/17 | District $778,500 $696,850 | In progress - | Tenders presently called for construction in
- Stage 1 Funding Tender 2017.2018 year
Edendale- Footpath upgrade 2016/17 | Reserves $44,864 $44,864 | In progress - | The CB have decided to investigate alternative
Wyndham Design materials, Project Plan and additional funding to
do larger sections of footpath
Finance and Digitisation Back 201617 | Loan $1,391,081 -$182,153 | In progress - | Progress has moved passed pilot with
Administration Capture Construction | approximately 10000 files been moved to PBS for
processing. Deployment planning and testing has
started for the Trapexe and Public View tools that
will be used for internal and external users of the
digitised files.
Finance and Core System Review 2016/17 | Loan $1,982,911 $1,832,911 | In progress - | Limited activity this period due to other activities.
Administration Investigation | Business improvement activities has been

undertaken that will lead into the Core systems
review for the future. Particular focus has been
made around ProMapp uptake and system
improvements that could be achieved by the
Pathway Smart Client update.

r/17/4/8491

9.1 Attachment B

Page 25



Council

17 May 2017

m ATTACHMENT B - PROJECTS CARRIED FORWARD TO 2017/2018 (ANNUAL PLAN)
]
C
(0]
N
O
o] Finance and Refurbishment of 2016/17 | Reserves $40,000 $32,000 | Not started Any funds left over to be carried forward into the
: Administration reception and 2017/18 for the refurbishment of Reception.
< telephonist area
Finance and Project 3.3 Complaints 2016/17 | Rates $2,000 $2,000 | Not started Deferred to 17/18
— Administration & Compliments
(@)) Invercargill Invercargill Office 2016/17 | Reserves $46,080 $46,080 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
Reception upgrade Investigation | costs & options
E Invercargill Invercargill Office 2016/17 | Reserves $60,416 $60,416 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
_la_',) External repaint Investigation | costs & options
- Invercargill Invercargill Office 2016/17 | Reserves $56,320 $6,320 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
Investigation | costs & options
Invercargill Invercargill Office 2016/17 | Reserves $174,080 §174,080 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
Investigation | costs & options
Invercargill Invercargill Office 2016/17 | Reserves $122,880 $122,880 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
External cladding Investigation | costs & options
replacement.
Invercargill Invercargill Office Re 2016/17 | Reserves $41,500 $41,500 | In progress - | Deferred pending further investigation of additional
roof tower block Investigation | costs & options
Limehills Replace hot water 2016/17 | Reserves $7.168 $7.168 | In progress - | Awaiting feedback from CDA on system
system in showers Investigation | preference.
Limehills Upgrade of Kitchen 2016/17 | Reserves $10,000 $10,000 | In progress - | Awaiting feedback from CDA on system
Investigation | preference.
Lumsden Upgrade railway 2015/16 | Reserves $25,625 $7,688 | In progress - | Part of MBIE Funding Planwork - preparation for
heritage area Construction | funding application in progress
Manapouri Commemorative rock 2015/16 | Dev Cont $11,990 $8,993 | In progress Awaiting contractor availability for concrete works
Construction
r/17/4/8491

9.1 Attachment B

Page 26



Council 17 May 2017
ATTACHMENT B - PROJECTS CARRIED FORWARD TO 2017/2018 (ANNUAL PLAN) m
d—
C
()
e
Manapouri Otta sealing the start of | 2016/17 | Reserves $30,000 $30,000 | Not started Sealing Contractor have advised they are unable %
Frasers Beach Road to complete this work this season and will need to —
and Murrell Ave be delayed till next. (Alternative contractor was -
over 40% more expensive) <
Mararoa Waimea | Minor road 2015/16 | Reserves $100,000 $50,000 | In progress - | Site investigation being carried out —
improvements Investigation -
particularly the sealing ()]
of unsealed roads
Ohai Replacing Windows & 201617 | Reserves $26,000 $26,000 | In progress - | Quotes received which total over budget. E
painting Tender Commencement after scope change to allow ()]
completion within budget or unbudgeted s
expenditure approval obtained.
Otautau Upgrade camping 2015/16 | Loan & $220,000 $44,000 | In progress - | Document being processed for building consent
ground - sewerage Reserves Design
connection, new
ablution block, new
kitchen, new huts &
chalets
Riversdale Treatment Upgrade 2015/16 | District $300,000 $300,000 | In progress - | Design & waiting on consents
Funding Investigation
Riverton Harbour | SDC wharves upgrade 2016/17 | Reserves $20,000 $15,000 | In progress - | Some work undertaken on "T" Wharf
Investigation
Riverton/Aparima | Kerb work on Havelock | 2015/16 | Loan $130,000 $130,000 | Not started Report for roading team not completed
Street
SIESA Fuel tanks (2x20,000L) | 2015/16 | Reserves $120,000 $85,000 | In progress - | Reviewing Condition of existing Tanks
replacement Investigation
SIESA Network Upgrade 2015/16 | Reserves $80,000 $40,000 | In progress - | Confirm Scope complete business case
(Renewal etc..) Investigation
SIESA Exhaust System 2016/17 | Reserves $20,000 $20,000 | In progress - | Confirm Scope to complete a business case
renewal/service Investigation
r/17/4/8491

9.1 Attachment B

Page 27



Council

17 May 2017

m ATTACHMENT B - PROJECTS CARRIED FORWARD TO 2017/2018 (ANNUAL PLAN)
]
c
(0]
<
O
o] SIESA Replacement of one 2016/17 | Reserves $35,000 $35,000 | In progress - | Design underway, Transformer on site
_.": transformer/switch yard Investigation
< SIESA Ringfeed Project - 2016/17 | Reserves $46,000 $46,000 | In progress - | Confirm Scope complete business case
— Stage 3 Investigation
07- SIESA Security Upgrade for 2016/17 | Reserves $30,000 $30,000 | In progress - | Confirm Scope complete business case
Power Station Investigation
E Stewart Mill Creek to Bathing 2016/17 | Grants $8,192 $8,192 | In progress - | Scoped and being priced
[ Island/Rakiura Beach track Investigation
= Stewart Major maintenance of 2016/17 | Grants $25,625 $25,625 | In progress - | Stewart Island Visitors Levy application April 2017
Island/Rakiura smaller township Investigation
walking tracks
Stewart New footpath from 2016/17 | Grants $41,000 $41,000 | Mot started Scoped and being priced
Island/Rakiura Golden Bay to start of
Fuschia Walkway +
signage
Stewart New car parking area 2016/17 | Rates & $30,420 $30,420 | Not started Deferred - awaiting board decision on the
Island/Rakiura on Argyle St Reserves objection
Te Anau Oxidation pond 2015/16 | Reserves $622,984 $622,984 | Not started Project WW634 for work on oxidation pond to be
moved to 17/18 to enable sludge disposal to
continue
Te Anau Street Lighting 2016/17 | Rates $20,500 $20,500 | In progress - | In conjunction with Roading team project on LEDs
Investigation
Te Anau New Pontoon 2016/17 | Rates & $204,800 $204,800 | In progress - | Project on hold due to current Te Anau
Reserves Investigation | Development Plan by the Community Board
Te Anau Footpath Renewals 2016/17 | Rates $10,250 $4,100 | In progress - | minor renewals/ repairs ongoing
Construction
r/17/4/8491

9.1 Attachment B

Page 28



Council 17 May 2017

Iltem 9.1 Attachment B

9.1  AttachmentB Page 29

























































































































































